

No. 04-108

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—————
SUSETTE KELO, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF NEW LONDON and
NEW LONDON DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION,

Respondents.

—————
On Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Connecticut

—————
Brief of *Amicus Curiae* The Claremont Institute
Center for Constitutional Jurisprudence
In Support of Petitioners

Eric R. Claeys
Saint Louis University
School of Law
3700 Lindell Boulevard
Saint Louis, MO 63108

John C. Eastman
Counsel of Record
The Claremont Institute Center
for Constitutional Jurisprudence
c/o Chapman Univ. School of Law
One University Dr.
Orange, CA 92866
(714) 628-2500

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae The Claremont Institute
Center for Constitutional Jurisprudence*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 2 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 4 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 5 |
| I. This Court Should Ascertain and Follow the Original Meaning of “Public Use.” | 5 |
| II. The Public Use Clause Requires that Taken Property Be Owned or Controlled by the Public. | 6 |
| A. The Plain Meaning of “Public Use” Requires the Public to Use the Property It Takes..... | 6 |
| B. The Structure of the Constitution Confirms that the Public Must Use the Property It Takes..... | 6 |
| C. The Original Meaning of “Public Use” Confirms that the Public Must Use the Property It Takes..... | 9 |
| III. Government Takes Property for a Public Use Only If the Government Retains Ownership or Assigns Ownership to a Regulated Common Carrier. | 16 |
| A. The Government Takes Property For a Public Use When It Keeps Ownership of the Property. | 16 |
| B. The Government Takes Property for a Public Use When It Subjects a Private Recipient to Common Carrier Regulation. | 17 |
| C. The Government Takes Property for a Private Use When It Transfers Property to a Private Owner Without Common Carrier Duties. | 18 |

- D. Sound Doctrine Keeps Separate the Issues of
“Public Use” and “Public Purpose.”19
- IV. The Public Use Clause Does Not Permit
Condemnations Simply Because the Government
Finds It Useful or Advantageous to Redistribute
Private Property.21
 - A. Why This and Other Courts Mistakenly
Conflated “Public Use” with “Public Purpose”21
 - B. The Plain and Original Meaning of “Public Use”
Must Not Be Conflated with the Police Power or
with Any Open-Ended Notion of Public Purpose.22
 - C. The Original Meaning of the Fifth Amendment
Can Resolve the Most Vexing Public Use Cases.26
 - D. *Berman* Should Be Limited to Make Clear That
the Public Use Clause Is Not Interchangeable
with the Police Power or Any Public Purpose.28
- V. The City of New London Unconstitutionally Took
Kelo’s Private Property for Developers’ Private Uses...30
- CONCLUSION30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960) | 15 |
| <i>Arrowsmith v. Burlingim</i> , 1 F. Cas. 1187 (C.C.D. Ill. 1848) | 19 |
| <i>Beekman v. Saratoga & Schenectady R.R.</i> , 3 Paige Ch. 45 (N.Y. Ch. 1831) | 17, 18 |
| <i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954) | passim |
| <i>Blair v. Cuming County</i> , 111 U.S. 363 (1884) | 26 |
| <i>Bloodgood v. Mohawk & Hudson R.R.</i> , 18 Wend. 9, 60 (N.Y. 1837) | 20 |
| <i>Buckingham v. Smith</i> , 10 Ohio 288 (1840) | 19 |
| <i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 386 (1798) | 18 |
| <i>Crenshaw v. Slate River Co.</i> , 27 Va. (6 Rand.) 245 (1828) | 26, 27 |
| <i>Den ex. dem. Robinson v. Barfield</i> , 6 N.C. 391 (N.C. 1818) | 18 |
| <i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994) | 30 |
| <i>Fiske v. Framingham Mfg. Co.</i> , 29 Mass. (12 Pick.) 68 (1832) | 28 |
| <i>Harding v. Goodlett</i> , 3 Yerg. 33 (Tenn. 1832) | 26, 27 |

| | |
|--|--------------|
| <i>Harris v. Thompson</i> , 9 Barb. 350 (N.Y. Supr. Ct. 1850) | 20 |
| <i>Hawaii Housing Authority v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984) | 22, 28, 29 |
| <i>Head v. Amoskeag Mfg. Co.</i> , 113 U.S. 9 (1885) | 28, 29 |
| <i>Jordan v. Woodward</i> , 40 Me. 317 (1855) | 19 |
| <i>Kelo v. New London</i> , 843 A.2d 500 (Conn. 2004) | 2, 3, 22, 26 |
| <i>Kohl v. United States</i> , 91 U.S. 367 (1875) | 7, 8, 10, 17 |
| <i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982) | 27 |
| <i>Loughbridge v. Harris</i> , 42 Ga. 500 (1871) | 20, 27 |
| <i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) | 29 |
| <i>M’Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheaton) 316 (U.S. 1819) | 8 |
| <i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (U.S. 1803) | 9 |
| <i>Missouri Pacific Ry. v. Nebraska</i> , 164 U.S. 403 (1896) | 5 |
| <i>Nesbitt v. Trumbo</i> , 39 Ill. 110 (1866) | 19 |
| <i>Olmstead v. Camp</i> , 33 Conn. 532 (1866) | 26 |
| <i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001) | 5, 10 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922) | 25, 27 |
| <i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997) | 8 |
| <i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999) | 5 |
| <i>The Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. (1 Wall.) 36 (1871) | 5 |
| <i>Tyler v. Beacher</i> , 44 Vt. 648 (1871) | 20, 26 |
| <i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (U.S. 1995) | 5 |
| <i>Van Horne’s Lessee v. Dorrance</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dallas) 304 (C.C.D. Pa. 1795) | 14, 15, 23 |
| <i>Varick v. Smith</i> , 5 Paige Ch. Rep. 136 (N.Y. Chn. 1835) | 19 |
| <i>Wellington, et al., Petitioners</i> , 16 Pick. 87 (Mass. 1834) | 16 |
| <i>Wilkinson v. Leland</i> , 27 U.S. (2 Pet.) 627 (1829) | 18 |

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

| | |
|--|----|
| Del. Const. of 1792, art. I, § 8 | 13 |
| Mass. Const. of 1780, Part I, art. X | 13 |
| N.H. Const. of 1792, Part I, art. 10 | 13 |
| Penn. Const. of 1776, art. V | 13 |
| Penn. Const. of 1776, art. VIII | 13 |
| U.S. Const. amend. I | 25 |

| | |
|--|-------------|
| U.S. Const. amend. II | 24 |
| U.S. Const. amend. V | passim |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV | 5, 8 |
| U.S. Const. Art. I, § 10, cl. 2 | 7 |
| U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 12 | 7 |
| U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 18 | 7, 8, 9, 25 |
| U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 7 | 8 |
| Virginia Bill of Rights of 1776, §§ 3, 6 | 13 |

STATUTES

| | |
|---|-------|
| An Ordinance for the Government of the Territory of the United States Northwest of the River Ohio, Art. 2, 1 Stat. 51, 53 n.a (July 13, 1787, re-enacted Aug. 7, 1789) | 14 |
| Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 8-193 (West 2001 & Supp. 2004) | 2 |
| Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. §§ 8-124 to -69w (West 2001 & 2004 Supp.) | 2 |
| Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. §§ 8-186 to -200b (West 2001 & Supp. 2004) | 2, 16 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|----|
| Benjamin Perley Poore, The Federal and State Constitutions, Colonial Charters, and Other Organic Laws of the United States (1878) | 13 |
| Charles Merriam, A History of American Political Theories (1924) | 21 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| Emmerich de Vattel, <i>The Law of Nations or The Principles of Natural Law</i> (James Brown Scott, ed., Carnegie Institute of Washington, 1916) | 10, 22, 26 |
| Eric R. Claeys, <i>Takings, Regulations, and Natural Property Rights</i> , 88 <i>Cornell L. Rev.</i> 1549 (2003)... | 1, 24, 25 |
| Gary Lawson & Patricia B. Granger, The “Proper” Scope of Federal Power: A Jurisdictional Interpretation of the Sweeping Clause, 43 <i>Duke L.J.</i> 267 (1993)..... | 8 |
| Gary Lawson, <i>Making a Federal Case out of It</i> , 2003-04 <i>Cato S. Ct. Rev.</i> 119 | 8 |
| Hugo Grotius, <i>The Law of War And Peace</i> (L. Loomis, trans., Walter J. Black 1949) | 9, 10, 22 |
| James Kent, <i>Commentaries on American Law</i> 276 (1st ed. 1827)..... | 20 |
| John Adams Wettergreen, <i>Capitalism, Socialism, and Constitutionalism</i> , in <i>To Secure the Blessings of Liberty: First Principles of the Constitution</i> 244 (Sarah Baumgartner Thurow ed., 1988)..... | 24 |
| John Lewis, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Eminent Domain</i> (1st ed. 1888)..... | 18, 20 |
| John Locke, <i>Second Treatise on Government</i> (Cambridge 1988)..... | 10 |
| Lawrence Berger, <i>The Public Use Requirement in Eminent Domain</i> , 57 <i>Ore. L. Rev.</i> 203 (1978)..... | 21 |
| Nicole Stelle Garnett, <i>The Public Use Question as a Takings Problem</i> , 71 <i>Geo. Wash. L. Rev.</i> 934 (2003)..... | 30 |
| Philip A. Hamburger, <i>Natural Rights, Natural Law, and American Constitutions</i> , 102 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 907 (1992)..... | 24, 25 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| Randy E. Barnett, <i>The Original Meaning of the Commerce Clause</i> , 68 U. Chi. L. Rev. 101 (2001)..... | 24, 25 |
| Richard A. Epstein, <i>Takings: Private Property and the Power of Eminent Domain</i> (1985) | 25, 28 |
| Roger Clegg, <i>Reclaiming the Text of the Takings Clause</i> , 46 S.C. L. Rev. 531 (1995) | 7 |
| Samuel Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (8th ed. 1786) | 6 |
| Samuel von Puffendorf, <i>Second Book on the Duty of Man and Citizen</i> (Oceana Pub. 1964) | 10, 22 |
| T. Rutherforth, <i>Institutes of Natural Law</i> (1756)..... | 11 |
| Thomas G. West, <i>Vindicating the Founders: Race, Sex, Class, and Justice in the Origins of America</i> (1997) | 1 |
| Timothy Sandefur, <i>A Natural Rights Perspective on Eminent Domain in California: A Rationale for Meaningful Judicial Scrutiny of “Public Use,”</i> 32 Sw. U. L. Rev. 569 (2003) | 1, 10 |
| William B. Stoebuck, <i>A General Theory of Eminent Domain</i> , 47 Wash. L. Rev. 552 (1972) | 11 |
| William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (Stanley Katz intro., 1979) (1765)..... | 11, 12, 27 |
